

**STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

Docket No. 2021-0156

Keene Auto Body Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company

**RULE 7 APPEAL FROM MOTION TO DISMISS
ORDER OF THE 8TH CIRCUIT – DISTRICT DIVISION – KEENE,
SMALL CLAIMS DIVISION
(Judge James D. Gleason)**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE
STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY**

Brendan D. O'Brien (N.H. Bar No. 267995)
PRIMMER PIPER EGGLESTON & CRAMER, PC
900 Elm Street, 19th Floor
P.O. Box 3600
Manchester, NH 03105-3600
(603) 626-3300
bobrien@primmer.com

*Brendan D. O'Brien will represent State Farm
Mutual Automobile Insurance Company at oral
argument*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Authorities.....	4
Statement of the Case and Statement of Facts.....	7
I. The Repair of Caleb Meagher’s Vehicle.....	7
II. The Language Of State Farm’s Policy	8
III. The Trial Court’s Order.....	8
Summary of the Argument	10
Argument.....	12
I. The Policy’s Anti-Assignment Clause Bars Post-Loss Assignments Pursuant To Its Plain Language	12
II. Interpreting The Policy’s Anti-Assignment Clause Pursuant To Its Plain Language Is Consistent With New Hampshire Law	14
III. Interpreting The Policy’s Anti-Assignment Clause Pursuant To Its Plain Language Is Consistent With New Hampshire Public Policy.....	16
IV. Courts Outside New Hampshire That Respect Parties’ Freedom Of Contract Have Ruled That Anti-Assignment Clauses Apply To Pre-Loss And Post-Loss Assignments	18
V. Allowing Post-Loss Assignments Of Insurance Benefits Increases The Risk Undertaken By Insurers.....	23
VI. Even If The Policy’s Anti-Assignment Clause Were Inapplicable To Keene Auto Body’s Claim, The Trial Court Was Correct To Dismiss The Small Claims Complaint	26
Conclusion.....	27
Statement With Respect to Oral Argument.....	28
Certification of Word Limit.....	28

Certification 28

Brief Addendum 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Baldwin</i> , 61 N.H. 583 (1881).....	15, 22
<i>Affiliated Food Distributors, Inc. v. Local Union No. 229</i> , 483 F.2d 418 (3d Cir. 1973).....	22
<i>Appeal of Town of Bedford</i> , 142 N.H. 637 (1998).....	22
<i>Barking Dog, Ltd. v. Citizens Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 164 N.H. 80 (2012).....	20
<i>Barnes v. New Hampshire Karting Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 128 N.H. 102 (1986).....	18
<i>Birch Broadcasting, Inc. v. Capitol Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 161 N.H. 192 (2010).....	23
<i>Breeyear v. Rockingham Farmers’ Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 52 A. 860 (N.H. 1902).....	15
<i>Catholic Med. Ctr. v. Exec. Risk Indem., Inc.</i> , 151 N.H. 699 (2005).....	13, 21
<i>Concord Gen. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Green & Co. Bldg. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 160 N.H. 690 (2010)...	23
<i>Concord Hosp. v. N.H. Medical Malpractice Joint Underwriting Ass’n</i> , 137 N.H. 680 (1993).....	12
<i>Consoli v. Com. Ins. Co.</i> , 97 N.H. 224 (1951).....	13, 21
<i>Del Monte Fresh Produce (Hawaii), Inc. v. Firemen’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 183 P.3d 734 (Haw. 2007).....	19
<i>Dillman v. Town of Hooksett</i> , 153 N.H. 344 (2006).....	15, 22
<i>Exeter Hosp., Inc. v. Steadfast Ins. Co.</i> , 170 N.H. 170 (2017).....	16
<i>Garod v. Steiner Law Office, PLLC</i> , 170 N.H. 1 (2017).....	27
<i>Glover v. Baker</i> , 83 A. 916 (N.H. 1912).....	17
<i>Godbout v. Lloyd’s Ins. Syndicates</i> , 150 N.H. 103 (2003).....	12
<i>Great Am. Dining, Inc. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 164 N.H. 612 (2013).....	13
<i>Green Mountain Ins. Co. v. Bonney</i> , 131 N.H. 762 (1989).....	12

<i>Harbor Insurance Co. v. United Services Automobile Ass’n</i> , 559 P.2d 178 (Ariz. 1976).....	13
<i>Hill v. Spear</i> , 50 N.H. 253 (1870).....	17
<i>Holloway v. Republic Indem. Co. of Am.</i> , 341 Or. 642 (2006).....	21
<i>Hudson v. Farm Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 N.H. 144 (1997).....	12
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litigation</i> , 63 So. 3d 955 (La. 2011).....	20
<i>In re Kilton</i> , 156 N.H. 632 (2007).....	17
<i>In re Plaisted</i> , 149 N.H. 522 (2003).....	20, 21
<i>In re Town of Bethlehem</i> , 154 N.H. 314 (2006).....	18
<i>Keller Foundations, Inc. v. Wausau Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 626 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Langevin v. Travco Ins. Co.</i> , 170 N.H. 660 (2018).....	13
<i>Lawyers Title Ins. Corp. v. Groff</i> , 148 N.H. 333 (2002).....	23
<i>Margolis v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 100 N.H. 303 (1956).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Mercedes-Benz of West Chester v. American Family Insurance</i> , 2010 WL 2029048 (Ohio Ct. App. May 24, 2010).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Michigan Ambulatory Surgical Ctr. v. Farm Bureau Gen. Ins. Co. of Michigan</i> , 2020 WL 6811671 (Mich. Ct. App. Nov. 19, 2020).....	25
<i>Mills v. Nashua Fed. Savings and Loan Assoc.</i> , 121 N.H. 722 (1981).....	13
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 103 N.H. 381 (1961).....	15, 22
<i>Parrish Chiropractic Centers, P.C. v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 874 P.2d 1049 (Colo. 1994).....	22
<i>Pesaturo v. Kinne</i> , 161 N.H. 550 (2011).....	16
<i>Pro Done, Inc. v. Basham</i> , 172 N.H. 138 (2019).....	20
<i>Rand v. Aetna Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 132 N.H. 768 (1990).....	13
<i>Riso v. Dwyer</i> , 168 N.H. 652 (2016).....	27

<i>Rizzo v. Allstate Insurance Company</i> , 170 N.H. 708 (2018).....	21, 23
<i>Robbins v. Salem Radiology</i> , 145 N.H. 415 (2000).....	23
<i>Royal Oak Realty Tr. v. Mordita Realty Tr.</i> , 146 N.H. 578 (2001).....	23
<i>Russell v. NGM Ins. Co.</i> , 170 N.H. 424 (2017).....	19
<i>Ryan James Realty, LLC v. Villages at Chester Condo. Ass’n</i> , 153 N.H. 194 (2006).....	23
<i>Singer Asset Fin. Co., LLC v. Wyner</i> , 156 N.H. 468 (2007).....	15
<i>State v. Ball</i> , 124 N.H. 226 (1983).....	23
<i>Tamelleo v. New Hampshire Jockey Club, Inc.</i> , 102 N.H. 547 (1960).....	17
<i>Texas Farmers Ins. Co. v. Gerdes By & Through Griffin Chiropractic Clinic</i> , 880 S.W.2d 215 (Tex. App. 1994).....	18, 19
<i>Thompson v. Emery</i> , 27 N.H. 269 (1853).....	22
<i>Total Waste Mgmt. Corp. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 140 (D.N.H. 1994).....	16
<i>Tuttle v. N.H. Med. Malpractice Joint Underwriting Assoc.</i> , 159 N.H. 627 (2010).....	12
<i>Welch v. The Frisbie Memorial Hosp.</i> , 90 N.H. 337 (1939).....	17
<i>Welzenbach v. Powers</i> , 139 N.H. 688 (1995).....	17
<i>Zannini v. Phenix Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 172 N.H. 730 (2019).....	18

Statutes

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 412:5	17
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 417:4.....	26, 27

Other Authorities

Ins. 1002.17.....	27
